

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 9480 of 2019**

=====

RAMESHBHAI GOVINDBHAI BHIMANI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR MEHUL H RATHOD(701) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. LB DABHI, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the Respondent(s) No.
1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.H.VORA****Date : 22/10/2019****ORAL ORDER**

Prima facie, it appears that the applicant has filed complaint against the first informant on 2.10.2019 and as a counterblast, impugned FIR is filed and therefore, present petition deserves consideration.

Notice returnable on 6.2.2020. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent – State. Meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken against the applicant. However, the investigation shall go on in accordance with law. Meanwhile, concerned investigating officer shall not file charge sheet without prior permission of the Court. Direct service permitted. To be served through concerned Police Station.

(S.H.VORA, J)

SHEKHAR P. BARVE